

18-2811(L)

18-2825(CON), 18-2867(CON), 18-2878(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

DAVID BLASZCZAK, THEODORE HUBER, ROBERT OLAN,
CHRISTOPHER WORRALL,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

APPELLANTS' JOINT BRIEF ON REMAND

DAVID ESSEKS
EUGENE INGOGLIA
ALEXANDER BUSSEY
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 610-6300

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
JONATHAN S. MELTZER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Robert Olan
(Counsel continued on following page)*

DANIEL M. SULLIVAN
JAMES M. MCGUIRE
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(646) 837-5151

– and –

STEPHEN FISHBEIN
JOHN A. NATHANSON
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 848-4000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Christopher Worrall*

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
ERIC S. OLNEY
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

– and –

DANI R. JAMES
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
1177 Sixth Avenue
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Theodore Huber*

COLLEEN P. CASSIDY
BARRY D. LEIWANT
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
NEW YORK, INC.
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-8700

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
David Blaszczyk*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Under <i>Kelly</i> , Regulatory Information With No Economic Value To The Government Cannot Constitute Government Property	8
II. <i>Kelly</i> 's Holding Requires Reversal Of All Counts Of Conviction	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	21
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	14
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	22
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	20, 22
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	1, 11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	23
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	3, 18
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 866 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Gatto</i> , 2021 WL 137250 (2d Cir. Jan. 15, 2021).....	13

United States v. Girard,
601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979)24

Unites States v. Hung,
629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)22

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....22, 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3715, 25

18 U.S.C. § 641*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 79322

18 U.S.C. § 794.....22

18 U.S.C. § 798.....22

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(1).....22

18 U.S.C. § 1343*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1346.....2, 19

18 U.S.C. § 13483, 5, 6, 23

18 U.S.C. § 13495, 25

18 U.S.C. § 190522

50 U.S.C. § 783(a)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter Baker & Eileen Sullivan, *U.S. Virus Plan Anticipates 18-Month
Pandemic and Widespread Shortages*, New York Times (Mar. 17,
2020), [https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/17/us/politics/trump-
coronavirus-plan.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/17/us/politics/trump-coronavirus-plan.html)20

Maddie Bender, *She Blew the Whistle on Pathogens That Escaped From a Government Lab. Now She’s Being Fired*, VICE (Feb. 27, 2020), https://www.vice.com/en_us/article/bvg5xm/whistleblower-biosafety-government-lab-pathogen-leak-washington20

Matthias Gafni & Joe Garofoli, *Captain of aircraft carrier with growing coronavirus outbreak pleads for help from Navy*, S.F. Chronicle (Mar. 31, 2020), <https://www.sfchronicle.com/coronavirus/article/aircraft-carrier-captain-outbreak-ship-navy-help-15169227.php>.....20

Medicaid Chief’s Consulting Expenses Revealed, Politico (Sept. 10, 2020), <https://www.politico.com/news/2020/09/10/seema-verma-medicaid-expenses-411539>.....4

Brette M. Tannenbaum, Note, *Reframing the Right: Using Theories of Intangible Property to Target Honest Services Fraud after Skilling*, 112 Colum. L. Rev. 359 (2012)19

Eugene Volokh, *More on “Journalists Might Be Felons for Publishing Leaked Governmental ‘Predecisional Information,’”* Reason (Jan. 5, 2021), <https://reason.com/volokh/2021/01/05/more-on-journalists-might-be-felons-for-publishing-leaked-governmental-predecisional-information>.....20
